1.50E-03

2.00E-03

2.50E-03

3.00E-03

3.50E-03

0 50 10
0

15
0

20
0

25
0

30
0

35
0

40
0

45
0

50
0

55
0

60
0

65
0

70
0

75
0

80
0

85
0

90
0

Time [sec]

A
ve

ra
ge

 C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n
[g

/m
3 ]

200 microgram dosage

400 microgram dosage

800 microgram dosage

Figure 6.  Concentration Profile with 200 μg, 400 μg and 800 μg dosage. The peak average
concentration is reached around 800 seconds.

3.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Since most of the property values in this model were experimental properties, a
sensitivity analysis was crucial in evaluating the solution’s sensitivity to possible discrepancies
in these values.  Among the parameters evaluated were the diffusivity of both the saliva and the
mucosal membrane, the solubility of the lollipop and the radial rate of change over time.  These
values were changed to the values listed in Table 1.  Only one parameter was changed at one
time to ensure that deviations from the original solution were solely due to that particular
parameter.

Table 1. Values used for sensitivity analysis.  Values deviated from the original values by ten
percent.

Parameters Original -
10% Original Original + 10%

Diffusivity (saliva; m2/sec) 2.0343E-10 2.2603E-10 2.4863E-10
Diffusivity (mucosal
membrane; m2/sec) 1.393E-11 1.548E-11 1.703E-11

Solubility 0.00018 0.0002 0.00022
dr/dt (m/sec) 7.1000E-06 7.8889E-06 8.6778E-06

 6

3.3.1 Diffusivity of Fentanyl Citrate in Saliva
When analyzing the model’s sensitivity to the saliva diffusivity, the new solutions still

followed a trend similar to the original solution.  According to Figure 7, the average
concentration of the drug steadily increased in the mucosal membrane and reached a peak at
around 800 seconds after the initial administration of the lollipop.  Moreover, as expected, a
decrease in diffusivity resulted in a smaller maximum average concentration since less of the
drug was able to diffuse into the saliva, and subsequently into the mucosal membrane, over time.